
 
 

 

Agenda 
Town of Duck Board of Adjustment 

Duck Town Meeting Hall 

Monday, November 22, 2021 – 3:00 p.m. 

 

 

1. Election of Officers: 

 

a. Chair 

 

b. Vice-Chair 

 

2. Overview of Variance Decision-Making Process 

 

3. Public Hearing 

 

a. Variance BOV-2021-001: An application submitted by property owners Turtle Cove, 

LLC for two (2) variances in order to replace an existing swimming pool, hot tub, and 

pool deck in the same, nonconforming location at 158 Ocean Way:  

(1) Variance of 18.7 feet to permit a setback of 6.3 feet from the front property 

line.  Town Code Section 156.030(D)(3) requires a minimum setback of 25 feet from 

the front property line. 

(2) Variance of 6.3 feet to permit a setback of 3.7 feet from the eastern side property 

line.  Town Code Section 156.030(D)(4) requires a minimum setback of 10 feet from 

side property lines. 

 

4.       Approval of Minutes 

 

a. Minutes from February 14, 2019 Meeting 

 

5.  Board Comments 

 

6.  Adjournment 
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TO:  Chairman Finch and Members of the Town of Duck Board of Adjustment 

FROM: Joe Heard, Director of Community Development 

DATE: November 22, 2021 

RE: Staff Report for BOV 21-001, 158 Ocean Way 

 

 

Application Information 

Application #:    BOV 21-001  

Project Location: 158 Ocean Way  

Dare County PIN:  986913049339 

Existing Use:    Single-Family Residence 

Zoning:    Single-Family Residential (RS-1) 

Property Owner/Applicant:  Turtle Cove, LLC 

Applicant’s Representative:  Andy Deel, Deel Engineering 

 

 

Public Hearing Notice 

Public Hearing Advertised:  November 7 & 14, 2021 (Coastland Times) 

Public Hearing Notices Sent:  November 5, 2021 

Public Hearing Sign Posted:  November 5, 2021 

Public Hearing Town Website: November 5, 2021 

Public Hearing Town Hall Posted: November 2, 2021 

 

 

Application Summary 

Subsection 156.030(D)(3) of the Town Code requires a minimum front yard setback of twenty-

five feet (25’) for structures (including pools and decks).  Subsection 156.030(D)(4) of the Town 

Code requires a minimum side yard setback of ten feet (10’) for structures.  The property owner is 

seeking a variance from these setback standards to allow a new swimming pool, hot tub, and pool 

deck to be constructed in the same footprint as the existing, nonconforming improvements on the 

property at 158 Ocean Way.  The proposed location of the new swimming pool, hot tub, and pool 

deck would be 6.3 feet from the front property line (encroaching 18.7 feet into the required 25’ 

front setback) and 3.7 feet from the eastern side property line (encroaching 6.3 feet into the 

required 10’ side setback).  A copy of a site plan showing the proposed location of the swimming 

pool, hot tub, and pool deck is included as Exhibit C.  The site plan overlaid on an aerial photograph 

showing the existing conditions is also included as Exhibit D. 
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Property Information 

Located in the Ocean Dunes neighborhood, the oceanfront property at 158 Ocean Way is zoned 

Single-Family Residential (RS-1).  According to Dare County tax records, the subject property is 

approximately 14,000 square feet (0.32 acre) in size, making it a nonconforming lot less than the 

current minimum lot size of 15,000 square feet.  The property has an oblong shape approximately 

90 feet in width at the road, widening to 150 feet at the rear, and 100 feet in depth.  In addition, 

the property contains a narrow strip approximately twelve feet (12’) in width connecting the main 

body of the lot eastward to the beach.  The subject property presently contains an eight-bedroom, 

4,182 square foot single-family residence that was constructed in 2002 under the jurisdiction and 

standards of Dare County.  The existing improvements are in the same locations as when they were 

constructed in 2002.  The property was purchased by the applicants in 2010. 

  

• The adjoining oceanfront property to the east at 160 Ocean Way is zoned RS-1 and contains a 

seven-bedroom, single-family residence constructed in 2001.  This property has a pool deck 

that encroaches substantially into the northern side setback.   

• The adjoining property to the north at 156 Lone Way is also zoned RS-1 and was developed 

with a five-bedroom, single-family residence in 1996.  This property has a pool deck that 

encroaches a few feet into the southern side setback. 

• The abutting property to the west at 154 Ocean Way is zoned RS-1 and contains a four-

bedroom, single-family residence constructed in 1993.  This nonconforming lot is less than 

13,000 square feet in size and contains a minor encroachment of a porch into the northern side 

street setback.   

• Further to the south are dozens of other single-family residential properties in the Ocean Dunes 

neighborhood. 

 

 

Applicable Ordinance Standards  

 

Section 156.030 RS-1 Single-Family Residential District 

 

 (D) Dimensional Requirements 

 

(3) Minimum front yard: 25 feet. 

 

(4) Minimum side yard: 10 feet. 

 

 

Background Information 

As previously referenced, the existing swimming pool and pool deck are situated in a 

nonconforming location as they encroach into the front and eastern side setbacks.  As they were 

approved and constructed in 2002 under the standards of Dare County, these improvements are 
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legally nonconforming (“grandfathered”) and can thus remain and be repaired in their current 

locations.  However, per Town standards for nonconforming structures in Section 156.073, a 

nonconforming structure removed or destroyed by more than 50% of its value cannot be 

reconstructed unless in compliance with current development standards.  As the property owner 

seeks to replace the aging pool and deck in the same nonconforming locations, a variance is 

required to do so. 

 

 

Variance Criteria/Staff Analysis 

Section 156.167 of the Duck Town Code states that when unnecessary hardships will result from 

carrying out the strict standards of the zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment may grant a 

variance from provisions of the zoning ordinance consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of 

the ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.  As part of its 

decision, the Board of Adjustment members may impose conditions on the approval of a variance, 

as long as the conditions are reasonably related to the variance.  Such conditions are often intended 

to mitigate potential impacts resulting from granting the variance. 

 

During its evaluation of the variance application, the Board of Adjustment is required to consider 

and make findings concerning the following six criteria.  If the Board finds that all six of the 

criteria have been met, then the Board should vote to grant the requested variance.  If the Board 

finds that one or more of the criteria have not been met, then the Board should deny the requested 

variance. 

 

1. Sec. 156.167(A)(1) - Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the 

ordinance.  It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, 

no reasonable use can be made of the property.   

 

• Section 156.030(D)(3) of the Town Code establishes a 25-foot minimum setback for 

structures from the front property line.  Section 156.030(D)(4) of the Town Code 

establishes a 10-foot minimum setback for structures from side property lines. 

• The existing location of the swimming pool, hot tub, and pool deck is 6.3 feet from the 

front property line (encroaching 18.7 feet into the required 25’ front setback) and 3.7 feet 

from the eastern side property line (encroaching 6.3 feet into the required 10’ side setback). 

• Town standards for nonconforming structures require that a nonconforming structure 

cannot be removed and reconstructed unless in compliance with current development 

standards. 

• The property owner is seeking a variance from these setback standards to allow a new 

swimming pool, hot tub, and pool deck to be constructed in the same footprint as the 

existing, nonconforming improvements.  

• The study and report prepared by engineer Joe Anlauf (Exhibit E) finds that it is infeasible 

to relocate the septic field to accommodate relocation of the swimming pool and pool deck.  

Therefore, the only location available on the property is in the current location. 
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• Enforcement of the current minimum front setback requirement would push the location 

nearly 19 feet further to the north, essentially eliminating any opportunity to reconstruct 

the swimming pool and pool deck. 

• It is staff’s opinion that it would be a substantial hardship on the property owner to comply 

with the Town’s current setback standards, as it would result in the loss of a swimming 

pool and associated pool deck. 

 

2. Sec. 156.167(A)(2) - The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the subject 

property, such as location, size, or topography.  Hardships resulting from personal 

circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the 

neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.   

 

• The subject property is nonconforming due to its relatively small size. 

• The property also has many unique aspects due to its configuration with oblong lot lines 

and narrow access strip to the beach. 

• The location of the existing residence, swimming pool, pool deck, and septic system are 

unique characteristics of the subject property and contribute to the difficulty of relocating 

the pool/pool deck to a conforming location. 

• The study and report prepared by engineer Joe Anlauf (Exhibit E) finds that it is infeasible 

to relocate the septic field to accommodate relocation of the swimming pool and pool deck. 

• There are other properties in the surrounding area that contain similar physical 

characteristics and existing nonconforming structures, but none have the combination of 

circumstances faced by the subject property. 

• It is staff’s opinion that the subject property has unique conditions peculiar to the property 

and that such conditions contribute to the hardship in relocating the proposed swimming 

pool, hot tub, and pool deck. 

 

3. Sec. 156.167(A)(3) - The hardship resulted from actions taken by the applicant or the 

property owner.  The act of purchasing the property with knowledge that circumstances 

exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created 

hardship. 

 

• The existing residence, swimming pool, pool deck, and septic system were developed 

under Dare County’s purview in 2002.  The pool/pool deck appear to have been constructed 

in different dimensions and closer to the front and side property lines than shown on the 

original site plan.  However, Dare County approved the project and issued a Certificate of 

Occupancy in May 2002. 

• With the incorporation of the Town of Duck later in 2002, the existing pool and other 

improvements on the subject property became legally nonconforming (“grandfathered”) in 

regard to the front and east side setbacks. 
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• It does not appear that the swimming pool or associated pool deck have been expanded or 

relocated since their original construction. 

• The current property owners purchased the property in 2010 and had nothing to do with 

the original approval and construction of the present improvements. 

• It is staff’s opinion that the hardship relating to the existing locations of the residence, 

swimming pool, pool deck, and septic system have not resulted from actions of the 

applicant or current property owners. 

 

4. Sec. 156.167(A)(4) - The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and 

intent of the regulation. 

 

• Like most local governments, the Town of Duck has adopted minimum structure setbacks.  

Common reasons why communities adopt setback standards include improving fire safety, 

allowing light, and preserving privacy. 

• As the proposed swimming pool and pool deck are concrete, there is no issue relating to 

fire safety.   

• In addition, the proposed improvements are located approximately 80 feet from the 

residence to the east, 90 feet to the residence to the south across Ocean Way, and 95 feet 

to the residence to the west, much greater than required fire separation distances.  

• As the proposed swimming pool and deck are ground level, not elevated structures, they 

will not impact the availability of light to adjoining properties. 

• As the proposed improvements are going back in the same location as the existing pool and 

pool deck, the project will not negatively impact the privacy of surrounding properties. 

• It is staff’s opinion that the proposed project and requested variance comply with the 

purpose and intent of the Town’s minimum setback standards. 

 

5. Sec. 156.167(D) – The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible 

the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. 

 

• While it could be argued that the property owner could consider constructing a smaller 

pool or pool deck, staff notes that the existing and proposed improvements are fairly 

modest in size when compared with many recently permitted swimming pools.  The pool 

is approximately 400 square feet in size and the surrounding decking is eight feet (8’) wide 

adjoining the residence, but only four feet (4’) wide around the outside. 

• The dimensions of the proposed swimming pool and pool deck are consistent with the 

dimensions of the existing improvements.  The property owner is not seeking to expand 

the size of the pool and deck. 

• It is staff’s opinion that the requested variance is likely close to the minimum possible and 

is certainly a reasonable request. 
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6. Sec. 156.167(E) - Granting the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and 

intent of the Zoning Ordinance and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 

otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

• The proposed improvements are consistent with the existing swimming pool, hot tub, and 

pool deck that have existed on the subject property since 2002.   

• By placing the swimming pool, hot tub, and pool deck within the existing footprint, the 

property owner will be minimizing any change or impacts to the surrounding properties.  

The property will look much like it has in the past. 

• It is staff’s opinion that granting the variance will not negatively impact the neighboring 

properties or be detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

 

Staff Recommendation 

As outlined in detail above, it is staff’s opinion that the applicants have satisfied the conditions of 

Findings 1, 2, 3. 4, 5, and 6. 

 

As all the findings have been met in staff’s evaluation of the requested variance, staff recommends 

APPROVAL of this variance application. 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

  

Applicant Exhibits: 

A. Variance Application  

B. Variance Request Narrative 

C. Existing/Proposed Pool Site Plan (prepared by Deel Engineering) 

D. Site Plan Overlaid on Aerial Photograph (prepared by Deel Engineering) 

E. Pool/Septic Relocation Evaluation (prepared by Anlauf Engineering) 

 

Staff Exhibits: 

F. Location Map and Property Information 

G. Draft Order Approving Variance 
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Department of Community Development 
PO Box 8369 

NORTH LAROLINA 

1200 Duck Road 

Town of Duck, North Carolina 27949 

(252) 255-1234

ZONING VARIANCE APPLICATION 

Date: ____ �S ..... e�Pt ... e=m=b�er ... 2�4�, 2=0�2=1 _______ Application #: --;&OV - :UJ �/ , 00 {

Applicant: ___ T .... u=rt""'l __ e __ C __ o __ ve......_L=LC=----------------

Malling Address: 1015 East 7tki Street, Houston, Texas 77009 
"J 'l:J- - 00 0 7" 

Telephone#: (713)l55 t234 Email: __ b ___ a __ li ___ n ___ ts...,@ ... a __ o ___ l ...... co ___ m ____________________ _ 

Representative (if different from applicant): __ _.D ___ a=v=id"""A'"".'-'D .... e=e=L .... P---.E= .... ( D,_e=e:.:..I =E=ng=i=ne .... e...:..r=in:gg�, P:....:l=l=C)._ 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 3901, Kill Devil Hills, NC 27948 

Representative Telephone#: {252)202-3803 Email:--=d ..... ad ___ e ___ e ___ le=n...,g,_@...,g.._m .... a .... il ..... c .... o ___ m ______________ _ 

Property Information: 

Property Address/Location:_....,1=5=8...,0=c=e=an"-W=a�y _________________ _ 

Dare County PIN #: __ 9 ..... 8=69�1 ... 3 ..... 04 __ 9�3�3�9 _________________ _ 

Zoning Distrlct:, _ _.R ... s'-'-1=--------- Use of Property: _____ S __ in ... g_le ... F __ a ___ m._il ... v .... R ... e_.sl .... de ___ n...,c_.e ____ _ 

Variance Request: 

Applicable Ordinance Section: Section 156.030{0}(3) & (4) 

Ordinance Requirement: Section 156.030(0}(3): Minimum Front Yard : 25' 

Section 156.030(0)(4): Minimum Side Yard : 10' 

Variance Requested ..... : __ o __ w __ n .... e __ r __ re._.q...,u __ es .. t..._s """th=a=t...,.e=xi=st=in""'g...,n..:.;;o...:..n=c=on""'f=o-'-'rm=itv.....=.be=-=al=lo'-"w.....,e..,.d"""t..,.o-=b-=e .... r""'eb.._u"""i .... lt ... in.._-""pl;.::.a.:..:ce""": __ 

Front Yard Setback to Pool Enclosure: 6.3' 

Side Yard Setback to Pool Enclosure: 3.7' 

The Duck Board of Adjustment, with a vote of four-fifths of the membership, may grant a variance from specific 

provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Consistent with the N.C. General Statutes, Section 156-167 of the Zoning 

Ordinance states that the Board of Adjustment is required to make certain findings as a prerequisite to granting 

a variance. The following section is intended to offer the applicant an opportunity to address these criteria for 

the Board members. Please answer each request as thoroughly as possible. 

Attachment A







Deel Engineering, PLLC P.O. Box 3901, Kill Devil Hills, NC Firm Lic# P-1045 

Variance Request 

Balint Family House 

Turtle Cove, LLC 

October 15, 2021 

Revised October 18, 2021 

The Balint Family House is an existing single family residence located at 158 Ocean Way.  The 

house and pool were constructed prior to the establishment of the Town of Duck and therefore 

were required to comply with Dare County requirements.  The improvements were configured on 

the property such that the house faces Ocean Way to the south but the swimming pool is located 

on the east / southeast side of the house, so that outdoor activity on the lot would be oriented 

towards the oceanfront.  This configuration was made non-compliant when the newly formed 

Town of Duck adopted their Zoning Ordinance, which applied a front yard and side yard to the 

lot which conflicted with the existing pool.    

This existing configuration has existed in harmony with the surrounding neighborhood and 

immediate neighbors since its creation.  As the pool has aged, it has developed a leaking issue 

and is in need of replacement.  This Variance Application seeks to replace the pool and pool 

deck within the confines of the existing, non-conforming pool and pool deck, thereby not 

increasing the nonconformity, but simply maintaining the existing footprint of improvements on 

the lot. 

If the pool were to be relocated in order to bring it into compliance with the Town’s setback 

requirements, there is only one area available on the lot, and that is to the south of the existing 

house.  That area is currently occupied by the parcel’s wastewater system.  Joseph Anlauf, P.E. 

performed an analysis of the parcel to determine if the wastewater system could be relocated in 

order to allow for the relocation of the pool.  He concluded that there is not enough room to 

install an adequate wastewater system on the parcel if the pool is relocated to the south of the 

house.  A copy of his analysis is included in this application package.     

The following are stipulated as a part of the Variance Application: 

• The subject residence has an existing pool and pool enclosure which pre-date the Town

of Duck and the Town’s Zoning Ordinance.  The existing pool is aging, leaking, and in

need of replacement.  If the Town’s setback requirements are adhered to, there is not

room to replace the pool in its current location.  The only other space available on the

site is occupied by the existing drainfield and repair area and there is no alternative

location available for the relocation of the drainfield.  Therefore, strict application of the

existing standards will eliminate the pool from the site.

• The property is unusual in that the side yard is actually oriented towards the ocean

instead of the rear yard.  The Town’s minimum yard requirements were established after

the house and pool were constructed.

Attachment B



Deel Engineering, PLLC P.O. Box 3901, Kill Devil Hills, NC Firm Lic# P-1045 

• The hardship is not the result of any actions taken by the applicant.  The pool and pool 

enclosure locations pre-date the existence of the Town of Duck Zoning Ordinance. The 

non-conformity is the result of the creation of the Town’s Ordinance.   

 

• The requested variance is the minimum required in order to put replace the existing pool 

and pool deck in their current location. 

 

• The setback requirements in the zoning ordinance are there to provide space between 

uses in order to facilitate harmonious, functional neighborhoods.  This pool has existed 

in its current location since the inception of the Town in a safe, harmonious way - 

without negatively impacting the surrounding properties or the neighborhood. 

 

• The pool enclosure has existed in its current location and configuration since the 

inception of the Town without causing injure to the surrounding neighborhood and 

without being detrimental to the public welfare.  Allowing it to remain in its current 

location would not have any impacts on the surrounding neighborhood and would not be 

detrimental to the public welfare. 
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ANLAUF ENGINEERING, PLLC 
Joseph J. Anlauf, P.E. 
Firm License P-0929 

4721 W. Eckner St., Kitty Hawk, North Carolina (252)489-7143

September 20, 2021 

Town of Duck Board of Adjustments 
1200 Duck Road 
Duck, NC 27949 

Re: Turtle Cove, LLC, Variance Request 
Parcel A, D.W. Fentress Division (Parcel No.: 010122001) 
158 Ocean Way 
Duck, North Carolina 27949 

References: 

1. Soil/Site Evaluation for Onsite Wastewater System as prepared by Robert Preston of the
Dare County Health Department;

2. Survey entitled “Physical Survey for Turtle Cove, LLC, Parcel A, D. W. Fentress
Division, Duck, Atlantic Township, Dare County, North Carolina” as prepared by
Seaboard Surveying & Planning and dated with the latest revision date of 06/02/21.
(hardcopy and AutoCAD file);

3. The Laws and Rules for Sewage Treatment and Disposal Systems 15A NCAC 18A .1900

Dear Board of Adjustments; 

The pool at 158 Ocean Way is in need of replacement.  It is my understanding that the existing 
pool does not conform to the requirements of the Town of Duck Ordinances.   The only eligible 
place for a new pool (that is not within the same approximate footprint of the existing pool) is in 
the open space to the west of the existing dwelling.  This “flipping” of the pool to the west of the 
existing house would require the active and repair wastewater systems areas currently located to 
the west of the house to be repositioned within the footprint of the existing pool.  The following 
paragraphs will detail why this is not a plausible location for a new wastewater system. 

The size and placement of the wastewater system is a function of the following elements: 

 Design Flow: This is the capacity of the system.  For residential systems this is based on
the number of bedrooms.  The wastewater system capacity for this single family dwelling
is 960 gpd.  This is the Design Flow required for an 8 bedroom home with a 16 person
sleeping capacity.  (See attached site evaluation report from the DCHD)

 Long Term Application Rate (LTAR):  This is the rate at which wastewater can be
applied to the subsurface.  This rate is based on the soil type and the type of the
wastewater system.  The soils on this site are Group I soils (sand) which have the highest
LTAR rates permitted in the Laws and Rules for Sewage Treatment and Disposal
Systems. The DCHD has identified the LTAR for this site to be 1.2 gpd/sq.ft. (See
attached site evaluation report from the DCHD)
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ANLAUF ENGINEERING, PLLC 
Joseph J. Anlauf, P.E. 
Firm License P-0929 

 

 
4721 W. Eckner St., Kitty Hawk, North Carolina (252)489-7143 
 

 Depth to Season High Water Table (SHWT):  This is the distance between the existing 
ground surface elevation and the maximum height of the groundwater table that occurs in 
the wet season.  If the depth to the SHWT is less than 36” then fill is required.  
Depending on the age of the parcel the requirement of fill can affect the positioning of the 
wastewater system.  No fill is required for this system.  
 

 Setbacks: Section .1950 of the Laws and Rules for Sewage Treatment and Disposal 
System contains a list of setbacks.  The relevant setbacks from any part of the treatment 
and disposal system elements are as follows: 

o .1950 (a)(10) any building foundation 5 feet; 
o .1950 (a)(12) any property line 10 feet; 
o .1950 (a)(14) any water line 10 feet; 
o .1950 (a)(16) any swimming pool 15 feet; 
o .1950 (a)(17) any other nitrification field (except repair area) 20 feet; 

The setbacks affect the positioning of the active and repair areas on the parcel of land 
relative to the parcel boundary and the other site improvements. 

 
 Wastewater System Type:  In North Carolina there are six (6) system types.  To give you 

an idea of the range of systems Type I is a Privy and Type VI is an advanced treatment 
system over 3,000 gpd.  The types of systems that can be placed at 158 Ocean Way 
include the following: 

o Type III – conventional system > 480 gpd; 
o Type IV – Pressure distribution systems (Low Pressure Pipe (LPP)); 
o Type V – Advanced Treatment Systems > 3,000 gpd; 

The type of system effects the LTAR.  A Type III system uses the LTAR determined by 
the DCHD.  A Type IV system uses the rate determined by the DCHD divided by 2.  A 
Type V system can go up to 2.5 times the LTAR the rate determined for a Type IV 
system. 

 
In addition to these requirements systems over 480 gpd are required to have a 100% repair area.  
This is an area of fallow ground that cannot be developed and would be the location of a repair if 
the active drainfield cannot be repaired in place.  This area is generally the same size of the active 
system but it can be reduced in size if advanced treatment is to be used in the repair. 
 
The site evaluation report from the DCHD contains the following language: 
 
“To relocate the pool to existing septic area and septic area to existing pool location you would 
need to contact a certified engineer due to setback issues.  Advanced pretreatment systems may 
be required to reduce footprint and meet setbacks in pool / repair area.” 
 
In order to examine “relocating the pool to the septic area and the septic area to the existing pool 
location” a setback envelope is created in the AutoCAD file.  This envelope is the result of apply 
the 10 ft. property line setback and the 5’ building setback.  The total area within this setback 
envelope within the area of the existing pool is approximately 837 sq.ft.  Please see Figure 1 on 
the following page.  The subject 837 sq.ft. is the area in magenta colored cross hatching. 
 
 
 





County of Dare, North Carolina
*Owner and Parcel informa�on is based on current data on file and was last updated on November 12 2021
Primary (100%) Owner Informa�on:
TURTLE COVE, LLC 
1015 E 7TH ST 
HOUSTON TX 77009
Parcel Informa�on:
Parcel: 010122001 PIN: 986913049339
District: 21- DUCK
Subdivision: SUBDIVISION - NONE
LotBlkSect: LOT: BLK: SEC:
Mul�ple Lots: -
PlatCabSlide: PL: SL:  Units: 1
Deed Date: 07/23/2014
BkPg:  1967/0340
Parcel Status: ACTIVE

Property Use: RESIDENTIAL 158 OCEAN WAY

BUILDING USE & FEATURES Tax Year Bldg Value: $626,400 Next Year Bldg Value: $626,400
Building Use: BEACH CONTEMPORARY
Exterior Walls: MODERN FRAME Actual Year Built: 2002
Full Baths: 8  Half Baths: 1
Bedrooms: 8
Heat-Fuel: 3 - ELECTRIC
Heat-Type: 2 - FORCED AIR Finished sq� for building 1: 4132
Air Condi�oning: 4 -CENTRAL W/AC Total Finished SqFt for all bldgs: 4132
MISCELLANEOUS USE Tax Year Misc Value: $28,500 Next Year Misc Value: $28,500
Misc Bldg a:  (RP4)  IN GROUND POOL  Year Built: 2002   sq�: 220
Misc Bldg b:  (PC2)  CONCRETE POOL DECK  Year Built: 2002   sq�: 963
Misc Bldg c:  (WD1)  WOOD DECK OR RAMP  Year Built: 2002   sq�: 312
Misc Bldg d:  (WD1)  WOOD DECK OR RAMP  Year Built: 2002   sq�: 60

LAND USE Tax Year Land Value: $493,500 Next Year Land Value: $493,500
Land Descrip�on  :  21-Ocean Influence A

TOTAL LAND AREA:  14000.00 square feet

Tax Year Total Value:  $1,148,400 Next Year Total Value:  $1,148,400

*Values shown are on file as of November 12 2021

Attachment F
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Return to:  Town of Duck  Document Prepared by: Town of Duck  

P.O. Box 8369  P.O. Box 8369 

Duck, NC 27949 Duck, NC 27949 

TOWN OF DUCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

ORDER GRANTING A VARIANCE 

158 Ocean Way, Duck, NC 

The Board of Adjustment for the Town of Duck, having held a public hearing on November 22, 

2021 to consider application number BOV-2021-001 submitted by Turtle Cove, LLC, a request 

for a variance to use the property located at 158 Ocean Way in a manner not permissible under 

the literal terms of the ordinance, and having heard all of the evidence and arguments presented 

at the hearing, makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT and draws the following 

CONCLUSIONS: 

1. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that an unnecessary hardship would result from the strict

application of the ordinance.  This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

• Minimum structure setback and nonconformity standards in the Town Code prevent

removal and reconstruction of the existing swimming pool and pool deck in the same

nonconforming location as the existing improvements.

• An engineering study and report found that it is infeasible to relocate the septic field to

accommodate relocation of the swimming pool and pool deck elsewhere on the subject

property.

• Therefore, compliance with the Town’s current setback standards would result in the loss

of the swimming pool and associated pool deck

2. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to

the subject property.  This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

• The subject property is nonconforming due to its relatively small size.
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• The property has many unique aspects due to its configuration with oblong lot lines and 

narrow access strip to the beach. 

• The location of the existing residence, swimming pool, pool deck, and septic system are 

unique characteristics of the subject property and contribute to the difficulty of relocating 

the pool/pool deck to a conforming location. 

• There are other properties in the surrounding area that contain similar physical 

characteristics and existing nonconforming structures, but none have the combination of 

circumstances faced by the subject property. 

 

3.  It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship did not result from actions taken by the 

property owner.  This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

• The existing residence, swimming pool, pool deck, and septic system were approved and 

issued a Certificate of Occupancy by Dare County in May 2002. 

• With the incorporation of the Town of Duck later in 2002, the existing pool and other 

improvements on the subject property became legally nonconforming (“grandfathered”) 

in regard to the front and east side setbacks. 

• It does not appear that the swimming pool or associated pool deck have been expanded or 

relocated since their original construction. 

• The current property owners purchased the property in 2010 and had nothing to do with 

the original approval and construction of the present improvements. 

 

4.  It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that granting the variance is consistent with the spirit, 

purpose, and intent of the regulation.  This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF 

FACT: 

 

• Like most local governments, the Town of Duck has adopted minimum structure 

setbacks.  Common reasons why communities adopt setback standards include improving 

fire safety, allowing light, and preserving privacy. 

• As the proposed swimming pool and pool deck are concrete, there is no issue relating to 

fire safety.   

• In addition, the proposed improvements are located approximately 80 feet from the 

residence to the east, 90 feet to the residence to the south across Ocean Way, and 95 feet 

to the residence to the west, much greater than required fire separation distances.  

• As the proposed swimming pool and deck are ground level, not elevated structures, they 

will not impact the availability of light to adjoining properties. 

• As the proposed improvements are going back in the same location as the existing pool 

and pool deck, the project will not negatively impact the privacy of surrounding 

properties. 

 

5.  It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the requested variance is the minimum variance that 

will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.  This conclusion is 

based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

• The existing and proposed improvements are fairly modest in size when compared with 

many recently permitted swimming pools.  The pool is approximately 400 square feet in 
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size and the surrounding decking is eight feet (8’) wide adjoining the residence, but only 

four feet (4’) wide around the outside. 

• The dimensions of the proposed swimming pool and pool deck are consistent with the 

dimensions of the existing improvements.  The property owner is not seeking to expand 

the size of the pool and deck. 

 

6.  It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that granting the variance will not be injurious to the 

neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.  This conclusion is based on the 

following FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

• The proposed improvements are consistent with the existing swimming pool, hot tub, and 

pool deck that have existed on the subject property since 2002.   

• By placing the swimming pool, hot tub, and pool deck within the existing footprint, the 

property owner will be minimizing any change or impacts to the surrounding properties.  

The property will look much like it has in the past. 

 

THEREFORE, as all the variance criteria have been met, IT IS ORDERED that the application 

for a setback variance of 18.7 feet be APPROVED allowing the swimming pool, hot tub, and 

pool deck to encroach as close as 6.3 feet from the front property line AND a setback variance of 

6.3 feet be APPROVED allowing the swimming pool, hot tub, and pool deck to encroach as 

close as 3.7 feet from the eastern side property line. 

 

(continued on the following page) 
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ORDERED this    day of    , 20  . 

 

 

 

             

Olin Finch, Chair of the Board of Adjustment  

for the Town of Duck 

 

North Carolina, Dare County 

 

 I certify that the following person(s) personally appeared before me this day, each 

acknowledging to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose 

stated therein and in the capacity indicated:  Olin Finch, Chair of the Board of Adjustment for the 

Town of Duck. 

 

 Witness my hand and seal this ____ day of ____________________, 20____. 

 

  

__________________________________ 

Signature of Notary Public 

 

__________________________________ 

Typed or printed name of Notary Public 

 

My commission expires:_______________ 

 

Affix Notary Seal Inside This Box  

 

 

 

 

NOTE:  Each decision of the Board is subject to review by the superior court by proceedings 

in the nature of certiorari.  If an aggrieved party is dissatisfied with the decision of this Board, 

a petition may be filed with the clerk of superior court within thirty days after the date this 

order is filed in the Planning and Zoning Office or after a written copy thereof is delivered to 

every aggrieved party who has filed a written request for such copy with the secretary or 

chairman of the board at the time of its hearing of the case, whichever is later.  The decision 

of the board may be delivered to said aggrieved party by personal service or by registered or 

certified mail return receipt requested.   
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TOWN OF DUCK 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2019 

MINUTES 

 

The Board of Adjustment for the Town of Duck convened at the Paul F. Keller Meeting Hall at 

3:00 p.m. on Thursday, February 14, 2019. 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEMBERS PRESENT: Chair Olin Finch, Carol Powell, Ed 

Sadler, Kent Zimmerman, and Alternate Tom O’Brien.  Staff present: Director of Community 

Development Joseph Heard, Attorney Ben Gallop, Board of Adjustment Clerk Sandy Cross, and 

Permit Technician/Notary Kay Nickens. 

 

MEMBERS ABSENT:  Alternate Randy Morton. 

 

OTHERS PRESENT: Planning Board Chair Joe Blakaitis, Planning Board Member Sandy 

Whitman, John and Susan Holte. 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

  

Chair Finch called the meeting to order at 3:10 p.m. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

 

Variance BOV-2019-001: An Application Submitted by Property Owners John & Susan 

Holte for a Variance of 2.6 Feet to Permit a Deck Constructed 27.4 Feet from the Static 

Vegetation Line on the Primary Dune to the Rear of Their Residence at 125 Sea Tern 

Drive. Town Code Section 156.124 Requires a Minimum Setback of 30 Feet from the Static 

Vegetation Line 

 

Attorney Ben Gallop was recognized to speak.  Attorney Gallop noted that the public hearing is a 

quasi-judicial one which was sort of like a court, but with lesser rules of evidence.  He reminded the 

Board that they will be acting on the competent sworn testimony that has to be shown to meet the 

standards of a variance in order to enact it.  He noted that there are six standards and each one has to 

be passed with a 4/5 vote.  If any of them fail, then the variance cannot be granted. He stated that the 

Board can place reasonable conditions on the final granting of the variance. He stated that after 

Director Heard and the applicants give their presentations, the Board will have a chance to ask 

questions.  He added that Director Heard and the applicants can ask questions of each other as well. 

He stated that if any members of the public wish to speak to the application, they will have to be 

sworn in and can speak after the applicant’s presentation.  He stated that after that, there may be a 

brief summary by Director Heard and/or the applicant, the public hearing will be closed, and the 

Board will deliberate on the six standards and decide to grant or deny the variance request. 

 

Notary Kay Nickens proceeded to swear in the applicants and staff for the public hearing.   

 

The following persons were sworn to provide testimony during the hearing: Joe Heard, Sandy 

Cross, John Hatch and Susan Hatch. 
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Director Heard stated that the Board has before them an application for a variance at 125 Sea Tern 

Drive.  He quoted Subsection 156.124(C)(2)(b) of the Town Code stating that accessory structures, 

such as decks, cannot be located within 30 feet of the static vegetation line.  He stated that the 

property owners – John and Susan Holte - are seeking a variance from this setback standard to allow 

recently constructed decking on the rear of their residence to remain only 27.4 feet from the static 

vegetation line, thus encroaching 2.6 feet into the required 30-foot setback. 

 

Director Heard explained that in most oceanfront areas of Town, the minimum building setback is 

measured from the first line of stable natural vegetation, typically located on the primary oceanfront 

dune.  He stated that the first line of stable natural vegetation is determined on a property-by-property 

basis and staked onsite by a CAMA representative.  He explained that just prior to the beginning of 

the beach nourishment project in 2017, the Town worked with CAMA officials to survey the existing 

vegetation and establish a static vegetation line from which future measurements are taken.  He stated 

that since the subject property is in the beach nourishment area, the setback measurements are now 

taken from the static vegetation line. 

 

Director Heard stated that on January 9, 2018, the applicants’ contractor was issued a building permit 

to install new lower decks on the east and south sides of the house underneath an existing upper level 

deck.  He stated that at the time of the application, Community Development staff made the 

applicants aware of the minimum setback standard and advised that obtaining an updated survey 

showing the stable natural vegetation line would assist in determining if the proposed decking will be 

compliant with setbacks.  He stated that the applicants obtained a revised survey that showed the 

existing upper deck encroaching into the 30-foot setback.  He added that the applicants informed staff 

that the proposed lower level deck would be reduced to a width of 5.7 feet to comply with the 

setback.  He pointed out that, recognizing the potential issue with the applicants estimating the 

location of the setback, staff advised the contractor and issued the permit with a condition that 

specifically states the following: “No deck addition permitted within the 30-foot setback from the 

first line of stable natural vegetation.” 

 

Director Heard stated that the contractor constructed the lower level deck without obtaining 

additional survey guidance or markings in the field.  He explained that the issue leading to the 

variance request was identified when the applicants submitted an as-built survey at the completion of 

the project.  He added that the as-built survey showed the new decking on the rear of the house 

encroaching 2.6 feet into the required 30-foot setback from the static vegetation line.  He noted that 

due to the encroachment, the constructed deck is not in compliance with the noted condition of the 

permit and the applicant has created a new nonconformity by expanding the amount of decking 

within the minimum setback. 

 

Director Heard stated that Section 156.167 of the Duck Town Code states that when unnecessary 

hardships will result from carrying out the strict standards of the zoning ordinance, the Board of 

Adjustment may grant a variance from provisions of the zoning ordinance consistent with the spirit, 

purpose and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is secure and substantial justice is 

achieved.  He stated that during the evaluation of the variance application, the Board of Adjustment is 

required to consider and make findings on six criteria.  He reiterated that if the Board finds that all six 

of the criteria have been met, then the Board should vote to grant the requested variance.  He added 

that if the Board finds that one or more of the criteria have not been met, then they should deny the 
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requested variance.  He stated that as part of its decision, the Board members may impose conditions 

on the approval of the variance, as long as the conditions are reasonably related to the variance.  He 

stated that such conditions were often intended to mitigate any potential impacts resulting from the 

variance.  The six criteria are as follows: 

 

1. Section 156.167(A)(1) – Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the 

ordinance.  It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no 

reasonable use can be made of the property. 

2. Section 156.167(A)(2) – The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the subject 

property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal 

circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the 

neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 

3. Section 156.167(A)(3) – The hardship resulted from actions taken by the applicant or the 

property owner.  The act of purchasing the property with the knowledge that circumstances 

exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created 

hardship. 

4. Section 156.167(D) – The requested variance is the minimum variance that will make possible 

the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. 

5. Section 156.167(E) – Granting the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and 

intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 

6. Section 156.167(E) – Granting the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 

otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

Director Heard stated that it is staff’s opinion that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to 

show that the requested variance is peculiar to the subject property (Finding 2), in harmony with the 

intent of the ordinance (Finding 5) and will not negatively impact the surrounding neighborhood 

(Finding 6).  However, it is staff’s opinion that the applicants have not satisfied the conditions of 

Findings 1, 3 and 4.  Staff found that a reduced width of the lower level deck or removal of the deck 

does not interfere with the function of the house or present a significant hardship to the applicants.  

He added that the hardship occurred because the applicants chose not to have field survey markings 

during construction and did not comply with the conditions of the building permit. Director Heard 

noted that as all of the findings have not been met in staff’s evaluation of the requested variance, staff 

is recommending denial of the variance application. 

 

Chair Finch asked if the applicants had any questions.  John Holte responded that he did not have any 

questions.  Chair Finch asked if any members of Board have questions.   

 

Member Powell asked if the variance is denied, will the pilings have to be removed.  Director Heard 

stated that part of the deck complies, but one way or another, it would result in the removal or 

relocation of pilings in the area where the deck encroaches. 

 

Member Sadler clarified that the code is written to protect the integrity of the dune.  Director Heard 

stated that it is the stated purpose in the ordinance.  Member Sadler stated that he visited the house 

and the pilings that support the upper level deck have been there for a long time. He isn’t sure how 

long or if they are the original pilings.  He thought if the new deck is attached to the existing pilings, 

it would not have affected the dune at all.  He asked if that is the purpose of the code – to protect the 

dunes.  Permit Coordinator Cross stated that it is.  Member Sadler asked if it would hurt the dune if it 
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was changed to a 10-foot deck.  Director Heard stated that there may not be additional pilings 

necessary.  Member Sadler asked if it will hurt the dune if the deck is attached to the original pilings. 

Director Heard stated that it would during construction but would have less impact in the long-term.  

Member Sadler asked how construction will hurt the dune. Director Heard explained that there would 

be heavy equipment going in and out and around the dune as the deck is constructed.  Member Sadler 

clarified that no holes would be dug. Director Heard stated he is correct.  Member Sadler thought that 

building the deck that was built, additional pilings were put in and more holes were dug in the dune, 

which had an effect on the dune. He added that, in a way, requiring a six-foot deck instead of a 10-

foot deck caused damage to the dune.  Director Heard stated that there were additional pilings, so it 

would have.   

 

Member Sadler stated that if the Board denies the application and required the applicants to take the 

deck down to a three foot one on one end and 5.7 inches on the other, it will create an odd-looking 

walkway.  He added that they will end up having to move one or two pilings with more damage to the 

dune.  He stated that the whole situation seemed that the Town made it very difficult and it could 

have been easy.  He asked what will have been wrong with approving a 10-foot deck and attaching it 

to the dune.  Chair Finch noted that that is not why the Board is meeting.  Member Sadler thought it 

should be discussed because it is important.  Chair Finch thought it should be a different subject.  

Member Sadler thought it is a unique situation and doesn’t think that there are many houses in Duck 

that have a 10-foot top level deck and nothing underneath.  He reiterated that it is a unique situation 

to have a deck underneath.  Chair Finch pointed out that that discussion would have to start with the 

Planning Board and then they would make a recommendation to Town Council.  Member Sadler 

stated that it does not make a lot of sense.  Director Heard reminded the Board that the issue being 

discussed addresses the fifth criteria for the variance.  Member Sadler stated that his point is that if 

the Town is trying to protect the dune, the situation should be left alone or else it should be approved.  

Member Zimmerman stated that the Board is not at that stage yet. 

 

Member Zimmerman asked if what the Board heard from Town staff was sworn testimony.  Attorney 

Gallop stated that Director Heard and Permit Coordinator Cross were sworn in.  Member Zimmerman 

asked what date the static vegetation line was established.  Permit Coordinator Cross stated that she 

did not have an exact date, but thought it was in early May prior to the beach nourishment project 

starting.  Member Zimmerman clarified that the static vegetation line was established in May 2017.  

Permit Coordinator Cross stated he was correct.   

 

Chair Finch asked if an old survey was used when the permit was applied for.  Permit Coordinator 

Cross stated that the original submission received from contractor Emanuelson and Dad had an older 

survey.  She added that the line of stable natural vegetation was not determined by the Town of Duck. 

She stated that she explained to the contractor that it was extremely close to what would be 

considered 30 based on the first line of stable natural vegetation.  She stated that the contractor pulled 

the deck back to make it a little smaller and the survey was updated to reflect the static vegetation 

line. Chair Finch asked if the contractor showed the proposed deck addition. Permit Coordinator 

Cross stated that they did not show it on the survey, but separately on drawings.  Chair Finch asked if 

the 30-foot line from the proposed deck was on the drawing for the permit.  He asked how it got to 

that point.  Chair Finch inquired if they obtained a permit without the 30-foot line shown on the 

survey.  Permit Coordinator Cross stated that the 30-foot line was shown but the mid-level deck was 

not shown on the survey.   
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Chair Finch clarified that someone at some point had determined that the line was five feet from the 

house and that was the result of the revision.  Permit Coordinator Cross stated he is correct.  Chair 

Finch asked if the static line is five feet from the house.  Director Heard stated that the as-built survey 

showed it as being as close as 3.1 feet to the house in the southeast corner.  Chair Finch asked if the 

as-built survey shows the updated static line.  Permit Coordinator Cross confirmed that it does.  Chair 

Finch clarified that the second as-built survey is different from the first one.  Permit Coordinator 

Cross stated he is correct.  Chair Finch asked if both surveyors were working from lines that Town 

staff pinned.  Permit Coordinator Cross stated that they were.  

 

Chair Finch pointed out that there are two different surveys with two different lines – one was five 

feet away by scale as there are no numbers given and it appeared to be approximately half of a 10-

foot deck. He asked if it was 10 feet on top.  He stated that if the line was extended close to five feet 

in the southeast corner.  He added that the proposed deck was 5.7 feet but was referenced as five feet.  

He asked if it was built at 5.7 feet or five feet. Permit Coordinator Cross stated that she does not 

measure the deck.  Chair Finch stated that he was talking about the as-built when it was brought back.  

Permit Coordinator Cross stated that the as-built does not show the distance from the static line.  

Chair Finch pointed out that it doesn’t show the lower deck.  Director Heard stated that it is 5.7 feet 

based on information provided by the applicant. Chair Finch stated that the applicant applied for a 

deck that was five feet wide, but staff thought it was built at 5.7 feet.  Director Heard stated that the 

applicant has stated that it is 5.7 feet wide in the application.  Chair Finch pointed out that there is 

more than one inconsistency with two different surveys.   

 

Member Zimmerman stated that there are two lines – one is the first line of stable natural vegetation 

and the other is the static vegetation line.  He clarified that everything from the timeline in 2017 is 

supposed to come from the static vegetation line.  Permit Coordinator Cross stated he is correct.  

Chair Finch pointed out that it was designated as the first line of vegetation.  Director Heard stated 

that the static vegetation line was based on the first line of stable natural vegetation at the moment it 

was surveyed.  He added that, once adopted, it replaced the first line of stable natural vegetation.  

 

Member Zimmerman pointed out that when the permit was issued in January 2018, the term used in 

the condition was: “…no deck was permitted within 30 feet of the existing set of the first line of 

stable nature vegetation…”  Permit Coordinator Cross stated he is correct. Member Zimmerman 

stated if one goes by what was on the permit, the deck is 30 feet back from that line.  Director Heard 

stated that there wasn’t a first line of stable natural vegetation to measure from as it no longer existed.  

He added that there is no other place to measure it to other than the static vegetation line.  Chair Finch 

stated that it is the line and the deck is encroaching according to the most recent survey. 

 

Chair Finch asked if the applicant has anything to present. 

 

John Holte of 125 Sea Tern Drive was recognized to speak.  Mr. Holte stated that there were two 

surveyors but there have been a total of four surveys completed since the project started.  He stated 

that the question was addressed about the mid-level deck within the structure of the existing deck.  He 

stated that it was their original intention in 2015 to add a mid-level deck of the same dimensions as 

the upper deck and it turned out that it was not permissible. He stated that they found out that they 

cannot attach the structure to the existing pilings as it has to be independently supported.  He stated 

that their contractor at the time gave up on the project as it became too complicated.  He stated that 

they then tried to figure out what they can do and in 2017 they decided to go ahead and see if they 
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could add a deck that was independently supported and 30 feet from the vegetation line.  He stated 

that in September 2017 he had a survey completed by William Jones.  He noted that the survey was 

completed in October 2017 and showed the first line of stable natural vegetation, which is contended 

to be inaccurate.  He pointed out that this was the survey they looked at and planned from. 

 

John Holte stated that the deck is parallel to the ocean and the dune. He stated that it made a lot of 

sense to build it that way and that is how they designed it.  He stated that the deck they decided to 

build is 30.7 feet from the vegetation line, so the deck was built parallel to everything and done 

within that framework.  He stated that they had to make a lot of modifications and moved the spa to 

the side in order to bring the deck out, but it could not be built outside of the footprint.  He noted that 

it was all a learning process for him.  He stated that the other side was brought back and at some 

point, Town staff wanted to him to have another survey completed.  He wasn’t sure if he was 

involved in that or not, but the survey showed the static vegetation line a little closer to the house.  

 

John Holte stated that the original survey completed in October shows the first line of stable natural 

vegetation.  Another survey was completed in mid-November by William Jones and had a static 

vegetation line.  He stated that this static vegetation line was inconsistent with what he had seen with 

the first line of stable natural vegetation.  He stated that he discounted it as he thought something was 

incorrect and didn’t make any sense.  He understood that when the beach nourishment project was 

done, the first line of stable natural vegetation was noted at that time, but he thought it was wrong as 

it wasn’t near the previous the vegetation line.  He stated that when the building permit was issued, he 

thought that everything had been resolved. 

 

John Holte stated that with regard to the pilings, they had to install 12 pilings with four in the back 

area.  He stated that it took two to three weeks to build the deck as it is relatively small.  He stated 

that inspections were completed afterward.  He added that they decided to replace another deck and 

went back to the contractor that built their previous deck and decided to get it built before the season.  

He stated that at that time, it turned out that a third survey was completed by William Jones in March 

showing the location of where the back deck was built and the distance from the vegetation line.  He 

stated that when they submitted a permit for the building permit, they needed to have a fourth survey 

completed that explicitly showed the lower level deck, the distance from the vegetation line, and the 

width of the line.  He stated that it is 5.7 feet as shown on the survey.  He added that the survey also 

shows the front deck and construction started around the beginning of November.  He did not receive 

the updated survey until mid-December and it was prepared by Seaboard Surveying.  He explained 

that the reason it is from a different company was because William Jones had retired.  He stated that 

he cannot say that he knew exactly what was needed at all times as it was a complicated process.   

 

Member Powell asked about the consistency of the four surveys.  She asked if they were all the same 

or different.  John Holte stated that the first survey had the first line of stable natural vegetation, and 

the second one had a static vegetation line.  Member Powell clarified that they were not the same.  

Mr. Holte stated that the lines were very different.  Member Powell asked about the last two surveys.  

John Holte stated that they have a static vegetation line like the second survey.  Chair Finch pointed 

out that the survey from William Jones on the static vegetation line is further from the house. 

 

John Holte stated that the real hardship that the Board needs to consider was if they are allowed to 

have a rear mid-level deck, which is very small with stairs.  He stated that everything is parallel to the 

house and it makes sense to have something of that type.  He stated that they are looking to obtain a 
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variance to build the deck that is square to the house.  He thought it is a hardship to build a deck and 

not have stairs that will be very useful.  He stated that the hardship is that it would be a weird deck.  

He stated that they tried to slip past the rules and thought they could leave the deck where it is.  He 

admitted that they made a mistake, but they did not do it for any ulterior purpose.  He stated that they 

are sorry for the mistake and are trying to make it right.  He felt that they should not be used as an 

example since people make innocent mistakes.  He hoped that the Board will approach the variance 

based on its merits.  He stated that they made a lot of changes to bring things into compliance.  He 

stated that the actual hardship is why they are looking for a variance due to the vegetation line.  He 

noted that it is not a hardship that they created.  

 

Chair Finch asked John Holte how involved he was in the permitting process.  John Holte stated that 

he was not involved at all but did interact with the contractor.  He stated that he was actively involved 

in the original design and trying to bring it into compliance as he was involved in making the 

decisions.  He stated that in regard to the actual permitting process, he never saw the permit.  Chair 

Finch stated that at some point, someone was conscious of the static line being a set distance from the 

house.  He added that that was why it was drawn at five feet.  Mr. Holte agreed, adding that it was not 

the static line, but the first line of stable natural vegetation.  Chair Finch noted that the standard is 30 

feet back from the static line. He explained that the application has to be from the static line and 

pointed out that the Town’s survey had the static line drawn on it at the time of the application. He 

stated that whoever the contractor had to have explained it to the applicant when it was drawn, and 

the applicant should have questioned why it was only five feet wide.  He added that the contractor 

would have explained that it was 30 feet back.  John Holte agreed but noted that he was a little naïve 

about the survey.  Chair Finch asked if the contractor was directed on how wide to make the deck.  

John Holte stated that he did not recall telling the contractor to make it five feet but believed that he 

may have.  Chair Finch asked if he scaled it.  John Holte stated that he did.  Chair Finch noted that it 

looks like someone was very conscious of the setback as the proposed width of the deck appears to be 

exactly five feet, and it would have been scaled to determine that. 

 

Chair Finch asked where the nine inches came from. John Holte thought they would not comply at six 

feet with the vegetation line, so he had it brought back a little more.  Chair Finch pointed out that the 

application showed the deck at five feet.  Mr. Holte wasn’t sure who made that decision.  Mr. Holte 

stated that it is 0.7 feet.  Chair Finch pointed out that 0.7 feet is eight-plus inches.  He asked how the 

contractor was to build it at five feet and then it went to 5.7 feet.  John Holte stated that he isn’t sure, 

adding that there was a little cut in it.  Chair Finch explained that it is due to the setback for the static 

line.  He added that it would have been less than five feet the further south it went.  Mr. Holte stated 

that the October survey showed the first line of stable natural vegetation, which does make it closer.  

Chair Finch stated that all anyone had to go by was the survey. 

 

Member Zimmerman stated that if the Town used the survey dated November 10, 2017, which was 

after the static vegetation line was established, then it is clear.  He thought he knew how it was done 

but added that it didn’t matter.  He thought it was measured off the northeast corner of the building, 

went out five feet, and then parallel to the building, not the static vegetation line.  Chair Finch pointed 

out that the Town would not accept the first line of stable natural vegetation as they needed to see the 

static line.  Member Zimmerman agreed.  Chair Finch stated that the static line clearly has a 30-foot 

setback.  He noted that Mr. Holte’s testimony seems different as he thought he would have pointed 

out that he had a survey that was five feet off the house, they applied for five feet and were going to 

build a five-foot deck.  He added that it made sense and he understood why the Planning Department 
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accepted the building permit application showing five feet.  He wasn’t sure how it went from five feet 

to 5.7 feet because Mr. Holte would have clearly been past the setback of the static line based on the 

survey provided for the building permit application as well as the size of the deck on the building 

permit application.  He pointed out that it showed five feet, the static line setback showed five feet off 

the house by scale.  He stated that it was an as-built house with the static line drawn by a surveyor 

with a setback of 30 feet, which is everything that the Town normally receives for a building permit 

application, and the deck was compliant on the drawing.   as it was built, it was built at a minimum of 

eight inches inside of that.   

 

Chair Finch stated that it got worse when William Jones retired, because the applicants used a new 

surveyor and he showed the static line in a totally different location – two feet closer to the house 

than William Jones showed.  He thought the first thing the applicant should have done was to go back 

to William Jones and pay him to come out of retirement.  He added that Town staff wants that piece 

of paper that had the surveyor’s stamp on it.  He noted that the applicant now has a bigger problem in 

that there are two different surveyors with two different numbers and the most recent as-built clearly 

shows an encroachment.  He stated that the part that was not brought on by the applicant’s actions 

was having two different surveys and two surveyors.  He thought it is more of a reason for a variance 

than some of the other issues that were discussed.  However, it is not the basis of the hearing or what 

the applicant is asking.  He added that the applicant wants the Board to grant a variance to encroach 

by a certain amount. He noted that the applicant built the deck bigger than they had applied for, 

which is basis to blame on the contractor.  He thought that could be basis for a variance.  He pointed 

out that someone was very aware of the setback when the permits were applied for based on the 

paperwork.  He added that William Jones’ survey appeared to be exactly half of ten feet, which is 

what was on the permit application.   

 

Chair Finch stated that this hearing was totally different from an application for a variance that the 

Board heard the previous month, where the deck was falling apart and there would have been no deck 

at all on the house.  He stated that the stipulations of the application were different. He added that he 

can see why Director Heard picked out of the six criteria and agreed with certain items and not others.   

 

Director Heard stated that there are a series of four surveys in the Board’s packets.  He explained that 

the first one that was brought in to staff showed the first line of natural vegetation on October 13, 

2017.  He noted that there was no first line that existed at that time and the line seemed generally 

parallel to the mean high-water mark.  He added that the first line of stable natural vegetation should 

not have been on the survey as it did not exist at that time.  Chair Finch asked if the applicant used 

that survey to apply the building permit.  Director Heard stated that they did not.  He stated that John 

Holte may have completed his design off that survey.  However, staff asked for a revised survey and 

received one a month later, dated November 10, 2017.  He noted that William Jones corrected it to 

show the static vegetation line.  He pointed out that the orientation of the line had changed and was 

no longer parallel to the back of the house.  He added that this was the survey that the permit was 

based on, which was issued in January 2018. 

 

Chair Finch noted that John Holte is unsure of how he got to the point where he is.  He noted that 

when looking at the surveys, it was consistent on what William Jones had drawn.  He explained that 

the first survey that was brought in was not a current survey.  The design was drawn at five feet as 

Mr. Holte thought he had more room in the depth.  John Holte stated that it was drawn off the first 

survey.  Chair Finch stated that once the new survey was prepared and showed the new static line and 
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angle, at that point he thought Mr. Holte did not feel he had to adjust the deck because it looked like it 

would fit.  John Holte agreed, adding that he noticed that the line was different and ignored it 

thinking it was a mistake.  He stated that when the building permit was issued, he thought the survey 

was correct. Chair Finch understood how both the contractor and Town staff would see that there 

could be five feet.  He noted that five feet was reflected on the application.  John Holte stated that he 

did not know how the contractor got the 5.7 feet from the survey. 

 

Chair Finch stated that he could understand how John Holte made a decision where the deck meets 

the 30-foot setback, based on William Jones’ survey.  Member Zimmerman disagreed.  He added 

that, given that the second survey existed in November 2017, there would be no reason to use the 

original one.  John Holte stated that they used the original survey for the design.  Chair Finch noted 

that it was for design purposes.  He added that he could see how Mr. Holte may think his design 

could work with that.  He noted that the Town thought it would have worked. 

 

Chair Finch asked if any member of the audience had anything to add that will be substantially 

enlightening to the hearing.  There were no comments. 

 

Chair Finch closed the public hearing and began deliberation with the Board members. 

 

Attorney Gallop pointed out that Director Heard has prepared two draft orders, one granting the 

variance and one denying it.  He explained that the Board would normally go through the provisions 

one by one and come to a conclusion with the order drafted later.  He stated that he gets asked if a 

board can vote on all of the items at once and he usually responds that they can if they think it will 

pass.  He stated that if someone agrees with the order as written and agrees with the findings as 

written, it is not inappropriate for someone to make a motion to grant the variance by accepting the 

order as proposed, with a second and then a vote.  He added that it was the same with denying it.   

 

Chair Finch suggested that the Board look at the variance one item at a time before asking for a 

motion.   

 

Chair Finch read the first condition that an unnecessary hardship would result from the strict 

application of the ordinance.  It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the 

variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.  He added that Director Heard’s 

recommendation was that it did not compromise the functionality of the house.  The Board agreed 

with Director Heard’s recommendation. 

 

Chair Finch read the second condition that the hardship resulted from conditions that are peculiar to 

the subject property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from circumstances, as 

well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or general public, 

may not be the basis for granting the variance.  Member Powell thought it was peculiar to the house 

that the static line was not parallel to the house. Chair Finch stated that it was peculiar to all 

properties as they are all unique. He noted that Director Heard agreed with Member Powell. The 

Board agreed with Director Heard’s recommendation. 

 

Chair Finch read the third condition that the hardship resulted from actions taken by the applicant or 

the property owner. The act of purchasing the property with knowledge that circumstances exist may 

justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.  He stated that 
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Director Heard’s opinion was that the hardship resulted from the actions of the applicants.  He asked 

which specific action was the result of the applicants’ decision.  He noted that it was under the control 

of the applicants because they built the deck, they designed and approved the design of the deck.  He 

thought the case could be made that it appears to scale close to five feet and it was drawn at five feet.  

He added that as a result, the applicant was trying to make it meet the requirements in the setback.  

Member Powell pointed out that the applicant mentioned that he discounted the second survey.  Chair 

Finch agreed.  Member Zimmerman stated that it seemed inconvenient and so it was ignored.  Chair 

Finch stated that it wasn’t ignored on the paper.  Member Powell noted that the Board did not know 

where it went from five feet to 5.7 feet.  Chair Finch stated that it was permitted to be built at five feet 

and it was eight inches too large.  He pointed out that there was another circumstance that was 

beyond the applicant’s control which was that a second surveyor came in and moved the line closer to 

the house.  Member Zimmerman stated that he did not see that. Chair Finch stated that it was clearly 

closer to the house.  Member Zimmerman pointed out that the applicant was told before the deck was 

built that it was very close to the static line and it was in the permit that it could not be within 30 feet.  

He added that the applicant chose to build the deck anyway.  

 

Chair Finch stated that it was careless on the applicant’s part and they are responsible for the 

carelessness.  He added that they are responsible for the deck being eight inches bigger than the 

permit application.  He added that if the applicant could get both surveyors to mark how far they were 

off the house, the applicant could demonstrate that the pre-survey showed them closer to being five 

feet than the as-built survey.  He stated that the current as-built survey is different, and the applicant 

was acting on the survey from William Jones.  He added that it didn’t change a lot, but it did change 

the intent or whether or not they were part of it.  He noted that their actions were based on the survey 

from William Jones and not the one from Seaboard Surveying. He pointed out that William Jones 

gave them more flexibility. 

 

Chair Finch read the fourth condition that the requested variance is the minimum variance that will 

make possible the reasonable use of land, building, or structure.  He noted that staff’s opinion was 

that other reasonable, viable options are available. He stated that he agreed with Director Heard’s 

opinion.  He noted that it was a lack of communication, foresight and knowledge of what the 

applicant was dealing with.  Member Powell thought if the applicant paid attention to the survey 

during the construction in addition to the additional 0.7 feet that could have been accommodated in 

the original structure.  Chair Finch pointed out that it wasn’t only during construction, the applicant 

should have paid attention before construction was started.  Member Sadler agreed. 

 

Chair Finch read the fifth condition that granting the variance will be in harmony with the general 

purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.  He noted that Director Heard was not arguing that point 

and the Town does not have an issue with it. 

 

Chair Finch read the sixth condition that granting the variance will not be injurious to the 

neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

Chair Finch explained that the Board members have to agree on all six conditions. Member Powell 

thought the Board is not in agreement on them.  She stated that Condition 3 is a big problem. Chair 

Finch agreed, adding that Condition 4 is also a problem.  He thought Condition 4 is the bigger 

problem. 
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Member Zimmerman moved to deny Variance BOV-2019-001 and adopt the order that was prepared.  

Alternate O’Brien seconded. 

 

Motion carried 5-0. 

 

MINUTES FROM THE JANUARY 6, 2019, MEETING 

 

Chair Finch opened the approval of minutes from the January 6, 2019 meeting.  He directed the 

Board to review the minutes from the January 6, 2019 meeting for changes. 

 

Member Powell moved to approve the minutes as presented.  Member Sadler seconded.   

 

Motion carried 5-0. 

 

BOARD COMMENTS 

 

None. 

 

STAFF COMMENTS 

 

Director Heard reminded the Board members that the Town Council annual retreat would be held on 

February 20-21, 2019. 

 

OTHER BUSINESS 

 

None.  

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

Member Finch adjourned the meeting. There was no second or vote. 

 

The time was 4:57 p.m.  

 

 

Approved: ______________________________________________ 

  Secretary 
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